

GAHC040014442025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./194/2025

Smti Teshi Yami
Wife of Shri Tana Nikam, resident of Village Rono, PO and PS Doimukh, Papum Pare
District, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The Union of India and Anr
through the Director General, Central Bureau of Investigation, I-5B, CGO Complex,
Lodhi Road New Delhi 110003 2:The Central Bureau of Investigation
Age: 0
Occupation :
(CBI) Anti Corruption Branch
Shillong through the Special Public Prosecutor

Advocate for the Petitioner : T T Tara, Kirmani Lollen, Terji Kamchi, Taba Tokur, Khoda
Apa, Gamken Bam

Advocate for the Respondent : Marto Kato, DSGI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 29.08.2025

Heard Mr. T. T. Tara, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. M.
Kato, learned Standing Counsel for the Central Bureau of India (CBI).

Issue notice, returnable in 2(two) weeks.

As Mr. Kato, learned Standing Counsel for the CBI has entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2, no formal notices are required to be sent to them. However, requisite extra copies of the criminal petition along with the documents appended thereto, be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Heard the learned counsel for both sides on the prayer for interim protection.

This Court, after going through the materials on record, is of the opinion that the instructions may be required as to whether the learned Trial Court below had issued notice to the accused person without taking cognizance of the matter or not.

The learned Standing Counsel for the CBI is directed to obtain instructions and apprise this Court in the next date of listing.

On his submission of the instructions, the interim prayer in the instant petition will be considered.

List the matter after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant