

GAHC040014442025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./194/2025

Smti Teshi Yami
Wife of Shri Tana Nikam, resident of Village Rono, PO and PS Doimukh, Papum Pare
District, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The Union of India and Anr
through the Director General, Central Bureau of Investigation, I-5B, CGO Complex,
Lodhi Road New Delhi 110003 2:The Central Bureau of Investigation
Age: 0
Occupation :
(CBI) Anti Corruption Branch
Shillong through the Special Public Prosecutor

Advocate for the Petitioner : T T Tara, Kirmani Lollen, Terji Kamchi, Taba Tokur, Khoda
Apa, Gamken Bam

Advocate for the Respondent : Marto Kato, DSGI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

Date : 06.11.2025

Heard Mr. T. T. Tara, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard
M. Kato, learned DSGI for the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI).

As per the order dated 29.08.2025, copies have already been furnished.

Mr. T. T. Tara, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in this case, 58 accused persons were sent up for trial and out of which 48 accused preferred a criminal petition being CrI.Petn. No.140(AP)/2024, seeking similar relief as in the instant petition and in the said criminal petition, vide order dated 11.09.2024, this Court had stayed the further proceedings of CBI Case No.03/2019, pending in the court of learned Special Judge (PCA), Yupia, corresponding to PCA Case No.12/2022.

I have perused the said order and the operative part available at page-180 of the petition. The petitioner seeks similar relief in this case also.

After considering the matter, it is directed that till the returnable date, further proceedings of CBI Case No.03/2019 pending in the Court of learned Special Judge (PCA), Yupia, corresponding to PCA Case No.12/2022, with regard to the present petitioner, namely, Smti Teshi Yami shall remain **stayed**.

List the matter along with CrI.Petn. No.140(AP)2024 after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE