

GAHC040014442025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./194/2025

Smti Teshi Yami

Wife of Shri Tana Nikam, resident of Village Rono, PO and PS Doimukh, Papum Pare District, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The Union of India and Anr

through the Director General, Central Bureau of Investigation, I-5B, CGO Complex,
Lodhi Road New Delhi 110003 2:The Central Bureau of Investigation

Age: 0

Occupation :

(CBI) Anti Corruption Branch

Shillong through the Special Public Prosecutor

Advocate for the Petitioner : T T Tara, Kirmani Lollen, Terji Kamchi, Taba Tokur, Khoda
Apa, Gamken Bam

Advocate for the Respondent : Marto Kato, DSGI

Linked Case : Crl.Petn./140/2024

Tad Rakhi and 41 Ors

Age: 60

Occupation :

Address: Son of Tad Nedey
resident of Pech Hoj Village

PO Kheel

PS Sagalee

Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh.
2: Tad Salo
Age: 34
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Dorang
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

3: Tad Raju
Age: 39
Occupation :
Address:Son of Late Tad Pak
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

4: Tad Petor
Age: 36
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

5: Tad Tania
Age: 32
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

6: Smti Tad Yali
Age: 37
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Petor
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee

Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

7: Smti Tad Yate

Age: 54

Occupation :

Address:Wife of Tad Talla
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

8: Smti Tad Pera @ Jeriya

Age: 34

Occupation :

Address:Wife of Tad Nikam
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

9: Tad Yassum

Age: 39

Occupation :

Address:Daughter of Tad Talla
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

10: Miss Tad Popu @ Binu

Age: 21

Occupation :

Address:Daughter of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

11: Miss Tad Yaka @ Tad Naka

Age: 34

Occupation :

Address:Daughter of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village

PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

12: Ms Tad Kotu
Age: 34
Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

13: Ms Tad Roshni @ Tad Resme
Age: 25
Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

14: Smti Tad Yahi @ Nabam Yahi
Age: 40
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Otu (Otutad Tebbi) resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

15: Tad Talla
Age: 59
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Sodo
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

16: Tad Thomas
Age: 34
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Talla

resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

17: Ms Tad Ronya
Age: 36
Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

18: Smti Tad Renia
Age: 70
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Dorang
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

19: Smti Tad Menia
Age: 42
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Kaha
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

20: Smti Tad Yajum
Age: 58
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

21: Ms Tad Papu @ Dhema
Age: 28

Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Sera
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

22: Ms Tad Jirjum @ Tana Jirjum
Age: 44

Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Talla
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

23: Tad Tadap
Age: 26

Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Rakhe
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

24: Smti Tad Yalo
Age: 45

Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Paul
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

25: Ms Tad Jumshi
Age: 26

Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

26: Tad Kaha
Age: 34
Occupation :
Address: Son of Tad Dorang
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

27: Smti Tad Yalo @ Tad Yali
Age: 43
Occupation :
Address: Wife of Tad Paul
resident of Pech Hoj Village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

28: Smti Tana Jernia (Zerniya)
Age: 41
Occupation :
Address: Wife of Tana Tajap
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

29: Tad Mekhi
Age: 36
Occupation :
Address: Daughter of Late Tad Dorang
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

30: Tad Yassum @ Tad Nasin
Age: 37
Occupation :
Address: Daughter of Tad Dorang
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

31: Tad Takum @ Tad Modan

Age: 31

Occupation :

Address: Son of Tad Panior
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel

PS Sagalee

Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

32: Smti Tad Kotu @ Tad Yallar

Age: 43

Occupation :

Address: Wife of Tad Talla
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel

PS Sagalee

Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

33: Tad Mame

Age: 54

Occupation :

Address: Wife of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel

PS Sagalee

Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

34: Tad Modi @ Tana Modi

Age: 59

Occupation :

Address: Wife of Tana Totu
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel

PS Sagalee

Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

35: Tad Gagung

Age: 32

Occupation :

Address: Son of Tad Tana
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel

PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

36: Tad Apu
Age: 29
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Budh
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

37: Smti Tad Yaho
Age: 52
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Panior
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

38: Tad Seth
Age: 44
Occupation :
Address:Wife of Tad Lalaji
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

39: Tad Lalla (Tad Lalaji)
Age: 46
Occupation :
Address:Son of Tad Rojon
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

40: Miss Tad Yanam
Age: 34
Occupation :
Address:Daughter of Tad Tana

resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

41: Tad Tullo
Age: 32
Occupation :
Address: Son of Tad Sera
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

42: Mrs Tad Yacha
Age: 71
Occupation :
Address: Wife of Tad Sera
resident of Pech Hoj village
PO Kheel
PS Sagalee
Papumpare District
Arunachal Pradesh.
VERSUS

The Central Bureau of Investigation
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address: represented by the Special PP of AP

Advocate for : Nimcha Hondique
Advocate for : Marto Kato appearing for The Central Bureau of Investigation:
Advocate appearing for respectively.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

Heard Mr. T. T. Tara, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)
No.194(AP)/2025 and Ms P. Borang, learned counsel for the petitioners in

WP(C) No.140(AP)/2024. Also heard Ms Y. Gao, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. M. Kato, learned Standing Counsel, CBI.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the parties, let these matters be listed after 4(four) weeks.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant